

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANA MARI CAUCE, in her official capacity as President of the University of Washington, MAGDALENA BALAZINSKA, in her official and individual capacities as Director of the Paul G. Allen School of Computer Science & Engineering, DAN GROSSMAN, in his official and individual capacities as Vice Director of the Paul G. Allen School of Computer Science & Engineering, and NANCY ALLBRITTON, in her official and individual capacities as Dean of the College of Engineering,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
No. 2:22-cv-00964-JHC. (Hon. John H. Chun)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Katherine Blankenship, FL Bar # 1031234
PEN America Center, Inc.
250 Catalonia Avenue, #405

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Factual Background	3
Argument.....	4
I. The District Court Erred in Its <i>Pickering</i> Analysis	4
A. When considering a state’s interests in maintaining productive workplace environments, courts must be careful not to mistake discomfort for disruption.....	5
B. The discomfort caused by Professor Reges’ Statement does not constitute disruption sufficient to outweigh First Amendment interests.....	9
II. The University Has Better Means of Addressing Harm and Offense....	12
III. Upholding the District Court’s <i>Pickering</i> Analysis Would Have Disastrous Consequences for Academic Freedom.	14
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Scribner</i> , 812 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 5
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	2
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .	2, 3, 16
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	6
<i>Reges v. Cauce</i> , 2024 WL 2140888 (W.D. Wash. 2024)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Alex Kane, <i>The Push to Deactivate Students for Justice in Palestine</i> , Jewish Currents (Nov. 21, 2023), https://jewishcurrents.org/the-push-to-deactivate-students-for-justice-in-palestine-sjp	16
---	----

CNN, *Analyyr Au A2uiAlusticene-*

palestine-chapters-raise-questions-and-concerns-about-chilled-campus-environments/..... 15, 16

Matt Hamilton, *A Jewish professor at USC confronted pro-Palestinian students. He's now barred from campus* (November 26, 2023),
<https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2023-11-26/a-usc-professor-called-for-hamas-to-be-killed-hes-now-banned-from-campus>.....16

Maya Pontone, *Providence College Cancels Exhibition Over “Anti-Catholic” Artwork*, Hyperallergic (May 8, 2024),
<https://hyperallergic.com/912796/providence-college-cancels-exhibition-over-anti-catholic-artwork/>.....15

Michael C. Lambert, Elisa Sobo & Valerie L. Lambert, *Rethinking Land Acknowledgments*, Anthropology News (Dec. 20, 2021),
<https://www.anthropology->

Shanti Escalante-De Mattei, *Art Exhibit Canceled After State College of Florida Wants Words ‘Diversity’ and ‘Inclusion’ Banned*, Art News (Feb. 21, 2023), <https://www.artnews.com/art-news/news/state-college-of-florida-embracing-our-differences-exhibit-cancelled-ron-desantis-diversity-1234658516/>.....15
